SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 822

By Johnson

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of John Crosslin to the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-101, provides for the creation of the Tennessee education lottery corporation; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-103, provides that the governor shall appoint seven (7) members to the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has appointed John Crosslin of Nashville to serve as a member of the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation for a term that will expire on June 30, 2028; and

WHEREAS, John Crosslin serves as co-managing principal of the regional accounting and consulting firm Crosslin; having assumed the company's top executive role in 2017, he has continued to build on Crosslin's well-respected reputation as an accounting leader in the Middle Tennessee business community; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Crosslin lends his considerable talents and expertise to the Nashville civic community, serving as vice chair of the United Way of Metropolitan Nashville's Executive Committee and as a leader in the Alexis de Tocqueville Society; and

WHEREAS, he received his bachelor's degree from the Goizueta Business School of Emory University and his master's degree from the Owen Graduate School of Business, Vanderbilt University; he is a certified public accountant licensed in Tennessee, Kentucky, Florida, and Washington, D.C.; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-103(f), provides that each member appointed by the governor to the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation shall be confirmed by joint resolution of the general assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of John Crosslin
of Nashville to the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation for a term
that will expire on June 30, 2028.

- 2 - 011050